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Notice is hereby given that the Planning Commission of the City of Troy, New York will conduct a public 
hearing on Thursday July 12, 2012 at 6:00 P.M. in the 2nd Floor Conference Room A of City Hall in order 
to hear and decide on proposals for development as follows:  

 
 
PC2011-026 SEQRA and Site Plan Review of a proposal to construct a restaurant. Project location is 2347 
15th Street, a HCD Zone, ID 101.32-4-4. Applicant is Bohler Engineering, 5 Computer Drive West, Albany, 
NY 12205.  
 
PC2012-034 Site Plan Review of a proposal to occupy a portion of a residential unit as a small engine repair 
shop. Project location is 6 125th Street, an R-3 Zone, ID 80.24-2-2.1. Applicant is Randy Hayward, 6 125th 
Street Troy, NY 12180. REMOVED 
 
PC2012-036 Site Plan Review of a proposal to demolish an existing restaurant and construct a drive thru 
restaurant. Project location is 65 Congress Street, a B-4 Zone, ID 101.53-13-9. Applicant is Congress Street 
LLC, 120 Hoosick Street, Troy, NY 12180.  
 
PC2012-038 Site Plan Review of a proposal to demolish a portion of a building and construct an addition to 
an existing fraternity. Project location is 58 Pinewoods Ave, an R-2 Zone, ID 112.33-3-6. Applicant is Phi 
Epsilon Phi, 58 Pinewoods Ave, Troy, NY 12180.  
 
PC2012-041A Site Plan Review of a proposal to occupy a vacant storefront with a liquor store. Project 
location is 578 2nd  Ave, a B-2 Zone, ID 80.55-3-14. Applicant is Aisha Kahn, 578 2nd Ave, Troy, NY 12180.  
 
PC2012-041B Site Plan Review of a proposal to occupy a vacant commercial space with a daycare. Project 
location is 470 Pawling Ave, an R-3 Zone, ID 112.58-7-5. Applicant is Davida White, 470 Pawling Ave, 
Troy, NY 12180.  
 
PC2012-042 Historic Review of a proposal to replace a glass storefront window with bifold doors for outdoor 
seating access. Project location is 200 Broadway (Bootleggers), a B-4 Zone, ID 101.53-3-1.1. Applicant is 
Mike Keller, 200 Broadway, Troy, NY 12180.  
 
Should any unforeseen events occur, any of the proposals noted herein may not be reviewed at said hearing. 
Any proposals previously tabled by the Commission may be reviewed at this hearing without benefit of public 
notice. Any other proposals reviewed by the Commission at this hearing will receive publication in this 
newspaper at least five days prior to the hearing date. 
Auxiliary aids and services are available for individuals or groups with disabilities. Please provide one-week 
advance notice for such service. For information contact the Troy Planning Department at 279-7168. Any 
person having interest in the above matters will be heard at said time and place. 
Planning Commission of the City of Troy, New York          
Andrew Petersen 



Staff Report # PB2010-026 
 
Applicant:  Bohler Engineering.  
 
Project Summary:   
 
PB2011-026 SEQRA and Site Plan Review of a proposal to construct a restaurant. Project 
location is 2347 15th Street, a HCD Zone, ID 101.32-4-4. Applicant is Bohler Engineering, 5 
Computer Drive West, Albany, NY 12205.  
 
The applicant proposes to construct a new building in the HCD Zone requiring Planning Board 
Approval.   
 
SEQRA : Pursuant to 6 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 617, the described proposal is subject to the State 
Environmental Quality Review Act.  The applicant has completed an Environmental Assessment 
Form (E.A.F.), and the Troy Planning Board has taken lead agency status.    
 
Prior Planning Board Action:  Preliminary Approval 
 
Site Design Review:  
 
The applicant proposes to construct a new restaurant on the southerly side of Hoosick Street at 
15th Street. The project consists of the construction of a 3800 SF building with drive through 
facility.  Associated site work will include, grading, drainage, paving and landscaping, retaining 
walls, fences and arborvitaes will buffer the commercial use from the adjacent residential 
structures on 15th Street.  All storm water will sheet flow east to west across the site.  It will be 
retained in underground storage tanks and enter the storm water system at Hoosick Street.    
 
The front of the structure will face Hoosick Street. A canopy structure with a false façade will be 
constructed within 10 feet of Hoosick Street. Twenty five parking spaces are proposed, and the 
building will seat seventy patrons. 
   
Site circulation will be one way clockwise around the building. Entrances to the site will be from 
15th Street at the southern end of the property, and from Hoosick Street, at the western most end 
of the property.  This will be a right turn in right turn out only access point.  The drive thru 
portion of the building will be located and attached to the south eastern corner of the building.  
 
The applicant proposes a brick and stucco treated building. Because of the slope change along 
Hoosick Street, the structure will have the appearance of a 1 1/2 story structure with an exposed 
foundation. All exposed foundations will have same treatments as the rest of the building.  
 
The 2 family home to the south side of the property is proposed to be demolished to allow for site 
navigation and additional parking.  
 
The applicant proposes a brick constructed monument style sign to be placed on Hoosick Street 
and affixed building signage. Signage must be approved by the ZBA.  
 
Applicant will plant street trees on 15th Street. Interior site landscaping will be constructed on 
Hoosick Street.  
 
 
Additional Information 
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The applicant is seeking a 24hr operation and employ up to 60 employees 
Applicant proposes off hour deliveries and sufficient turning movements within the site to 
accommodate deliveries.  
Proposed Waivers from Design Standards  
 
Per Section 4.305 of the Zoning Ordinance, the project will require a waiver from 6 design 
standards from the Planning Board.  
 
Design Standard 1  
Construction of a new building in the Hoosick Street overlay shall be a minimum of 2 occupied 
stories.  
Design Standard 2 
Development on the HCD corridor shall utilize parking decks for grade changes rather than 
retaining walls.  
Design Standard 3  
Minimum building lot coverage shall be no less than 50%  
 
Design Standard 4 
The front building setback shall not be greater than 10’.  Achieved 
 
Design Standard 5 
Sidewalks shall be 12’ wide concrete along Hoosick Street for the entire width of the property.  
 
Design Standard 6 
Site Access shall be from the Minor Street.  
 
Additional Requirements not met 

 

4.202(A)ii         the proposal does not discourage a commercial strip appearance and does 
not provide a substantial buffer between the Hoosick Street and the 
residential neighborhood of Beman Park to the South 

4.305(A)           the proposal does not improve local traffic access and circulation, 
minimize impacts of arterial traffic, preserve the character of residential 
neighborhoods, or mitigate land use conflicts 

4.305(C)1.d      the proposal does not use the setback area for landscape, patio or public 
space, said area is filled with traffic lanes and parking 

4.305(C)3.e       the proposal does not appear to utilize landscape to screen parking for 
adjacent residential uses 

4.305(C)4.e      the proposal includes a curb cut onto Hoosick Street 

4.305(C)6.a      the proposal does not appear to include an 8’ buffer with a 5’ high grass 
berm adjacent to residential areas 

 
Recommendations: 
Planning Staff recommends the site plan review proposal be heard on the Full Review Agenda.  
 
All projects approved are to be reviewed in accordance with the 2010 NYS Building Code, NYS Fire Code 
and all other applicable codes.   
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Staff Report # PC2012-034 
 
Applicant:  Randy Hayward 
 
Project Summary:   
 
PC2012-034 Site Plan Review of a proposal to occupy a portion of a residential unit as a small 
engine repair shop. Project location is 6 125th Street, an R-3 Zone, ID 80.24-2-2.1. Applicant is 
Randy Hayward, 6 125th Street Troy, NY 12180.  
 
 
SEQRA : Pursuant to 6 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 617, the described proposal is subject to the State 
Environmental Quality Review Act and is classified as an Unlisted action. The applicant has 
completed an Environmental Assessment Form (E.A.F.), and based upon the submission of an 
EAF adequate information is available to determine that no significant impacts are likely to occur 
as a result of this proposal. No Federal agencies are involved; no other agencies are known to be 
involved. 
 
Prior Planning Board Action Tabled June 2012 
 
Prior Zoning Board    
 
Site Design Review:  
 
The applicant proposes to continue to operate a small engine repair business (home based) from 
the garage portion of a single family home. Applicant stages equipment in fenced in area to the 
front of the property facing 125th Street. All work is done within the attached garage structure.  
 
The property is currently on the foreclosure list for delinquent taxes owed to the City of Troy.  
 
 
All projects approved are to be reviewed in accordance with the 2010 NYS Building Code, NYS 
Fire Code and all other applicable codes.   
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Staff Report # PC2012-036 
 
Applicant:  Congress Street LLC 
 
Project Summary:   
 
PC2012-036 Site Plan Review of a proposal to demolish an existing restaurant and construct a 
drive thru restaurant. Project location is 65 Congress Street, a B-4 Zone, ID 101.53-13-9. 
Applicant is Congress Street LLC, 120 Hoosick Street, Troy, NY 12180.  
 
SEQRA : Pursuant to 6 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 617, the described proposal is subject to the State 
Environmental Quality Review Act and is classified as an Unlisted action. The applicant has 
completed an Environmental Assessment Form (E.A.F.), and based upon the submission of an 
EAF adequate information is available to determine that no significant impacts are likely to occur 
as a result of this proposal. No Federal agencies are involved; no other agencies are known to be 
involved. 
 
Prior Planning Board Action  Preliminary Approval June 2012 
 
Prior Zoning Board    
 
Site Design Review:  
 
The applicant proposes to demolish an existing drive thru restaurant, and replace with a new drive 
thru Dunkin Donuts approximately 2100SF.  
The applicant proposes 24 off-street parking spaces and access from Congress Street and 3rd 
Street into the site and exiting onto Congress Street and the service ally 
Dumpster location is adjacent to the alley at the rear of the property. A proper enclosure will need 
to be provided.  
Applicant proposes exterior dining area affronting Congress Street. The area is to be segregated 
by an ornamental metal fence.  
The applicant has proposed to move the bus stop. This is a major hub for CDTA and can not 
logistically be moved.  
The applicant proposes a drive thru lane on the west side of the building to exit onto Congress 
Street. All parking lot traffic will exit the alley.  
The applicant proposes a brick façade and architectural features to compliment adjacent 
properties. 
Currently storm water is collected at one catch basin to the western portion of the property. The 
applicant proposes to extend the line around the building to collect all surfaces run off. Final 
utility connections to be determined in the field.  
A brick wall and fence detail will be constructed on 3rd Street. Bus stops will be located against 
the wall. 2 bus stops will be located and 2 outdoor seating areas.  
The applicant currently operates other Dunkin Donuts within the City limits. The location with 
the nearest proximity (Broadway and 4th) will remain open.  
 
Stipulations 
 
Applicant shall make eastern entry/exit located on Congress Street and entry only. Curb cut for 
this location should be as far from intersection as possible.  
Applicant shall construct a brick fence around property. Seating should be integrated into the 
design for pedestrian traffic.     
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Applicant shall replace removed street trees with new trees. Location to be determined by final 
curb cut locations and proximity of other street tree spacing in area.  
Alley access shall be blocked off 
Applicant shall submit full color elevations to be approved by Planning Commission.  
 
 
All projects approved are to be reviewed in accordance with the 2010 NYS Building Code, NYS 
Fire Code and all other applicable codes.   
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Not in scale— 
Trash can between he two bus structures 
 
The wall can break at the bus stops.  We don’t want debris or weeds growing 
between the wall and the bus stop.  We don’t kids climbing from  the wall to the 
top of the bus stop.  
 
Top of brick piers at 48”  
Top of brick wall between the piers can be 24”.  A little too high  for sitting.  
People may lean on it that's ok.   
 

Sample perimeter wall/fence layout along 3rd street at Dunkin Donuts site. 
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Sample perimeter wall/fence layout along 3rd street at Dunkin Donuts site. 
 

Fencing can be black steel, decorative or simple.  Shown in brown just for visibility  but 
the actual fencing should be painted black 
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Staff Report # PC2012-038 
 
Applicant:  Phi Epsilon Phi 
 
Project Summary:   
 
PC2012-038 Site Plan Review of a proposal to demolish a portion of a building and construct an 
addition to an existing fraternity. Project location is 58 Pinewoods Ave, an R-2 Zone, ID 112.33-
3-6. Applicant is Phi Epsilon Phi, 58 Pinewoods Ave, Troy, NY 12180.  
 
SEQRA : Pursuant to 6 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 617, the described proposal is subject to the State 
Environmental Quality Review Act and is classified as an Unlisted action. The applicant has 
completed an Environmental Assessment Form (E.A.F.), and based upon the submission of an 
EAF adequate information is available to determine that no significant impacts are likely to occur 
as a result of this proposal. No Federal agencies are involved; no other agencies are known to be 
involved. 
 
Prior Planning Board Action  
 
Prior Zoning Board    
 
Site Design Review:  
 
The applicant proposes to demolish a portion of an existing fraternity constructed in the late 
1970’s and replace with an addition to better compliment the existing main structure.  
The portion of the structure to be demolished is approximately 2300 SF. It is a 3 story structure 
added to the east of the main building.  
The addition will be approximately 2500 SF and be constructed to the rear of the main building. 
There will be an increase of 11 beds overall.  
Additional parking will be provided in newly paved lot. Driveway will be relocated to the right 
side of the house.  
The exterior elevations of the proposed addition will match and compliment the existing main 
building design.  
The $2.6 million renovation will be complete in 1 year.  
 
Stipulations 
 
Applicant shall install fencing and arborvitaes on both sides of fence along the property line with 
Lands of Capobianco / Malone to create a visual and audible reduction.  
 
All projects approved are to be reviewed in accordance with the 2010 NYS Building Code, NYS 
Fire Code and all other applicable codes.   
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Staff Report # PC2012-041A 
 
Applicant:  Aisha Kahn 
 
Project Summary:   
 
PC2012-041A Site Plan Review of a proposal to occupy a vacant storefront with a liquor store. 
Project location is 578 2nd  Ave, a B-2 Zone, ID 80.55-3-14. Applicant is Aisha Kahn, 578 2nd 
Ave, Troy, NY 12180.  
 
SEQRA : Pursuant to 6 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 617, the described proposal is subject to the State 
Environmental Quality Review Act and is classified as an Unlisted action. The applicant has 
completed an Environmental Assessment Form (E.A.F.), and based upon the submission of an 
EAF adequate information is available to determine that no significant impacts are likely to occur 
as a result of this proposal. No Federal agencies are involved; no other agencies are known to be 
involved. 
 
Prior Planning Board Action  
 
Prior Zoning Board    
 
Site Design Review:  
 
The applicant proposes to convert a former bike shop into a Wine and Liquor Store, Wine and 
Liquor Depot. Signage package included in proposal to conform to ordinance.  
The property will be owner occupied and operated.  
Hours of operation to be determined per NYSLA 
 
All projects approved are to be reviewed in accordance with the 2010 NYS Building Code, NYS 
Fire Code and all other applicable codes.   
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Staff Report # PC2012-041B 
 
Applicant:  Davida White 
 
Project Summary:   
 
PC2012-041 Site Plan Review of a proposal to occupy a vacant commercial space with a daycare. 
Project location is 470 Pawling Ave, an R-3 Zone, ID 112.58-7-5. Applicant is Davida White, 
470 Pawling Ave, Troy, NY 12180.  
 
SEQRA : Pursuant to 6 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 617, the described proposal is subject to the State 
Environmental Quality Review Act and is classified as an Unlisted action. The applicant has 
completed an Environmental Assessment Form (E.A.F.), and based upon the submission of an 
EAF adequate information is available to determine that no significant impacts are likely to occur 
as a result of this proposal. No Federal agencies are involved; no other agencies are known to be 
involved. 
 
Prior Planning Board Action  
 
Prior Zoning Board    
 
Site Design Review:  
 
The applicant proposes to operate a daycare on the lower floor of an existing retail business. 
Lower level is fully accessible from the rear of the building and parking area.  
Applicant proposes 10 children. All loading and unloading to occur in the rear of the building 
Hours of operation 7AM-6PM Monday – Friday.  
Children’s play area to the rear of the property.   
Signage to conform to Zoning regulations and will be affixed to existing sign pole.  
Site has initially been approved for a daycare use by NYS.  
 
Stipulations 
 
Copies of all Rensselaer County / NYS approvals shall be submitted to the Planning Department 
 
All projects approved are to be reviewed in accordance with the 2010 NYS Building Code, NYS 
Fire Code and all other applicable codes.   
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Staff Report # PC2012-042 
 
Applicant:  Mike Keller 
 
Project Summary:   
 
PC2012-042 Historic Review of a proposal to replace a glass storefront window with bifold doors 
for outdoor seating access. Project location is 200 Broadway (Bootleggers), a B-4 Zone, ID 
101.53-3-1.1. Applicant is Mike Keller, 200 Broadway, Troy, NY 12180.  
 
 
SEQRA : Pursuant to 6 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 617, the described proposal is subject to the State 
Environmental Quality Review Act and is classified as an Unlisted action. The applicant has 
completed an Environmental Assessment Form (E.A.F.), and based upon the submission of an 
EAF adequate information is available to determine that no significant impacts are likely to occur 
as a result of this proposal. No Federal agencies are involved; no other agencies are known to be 
involved. 
 
Prior Planning Board Action  
 
Prior Zoning Board    
 
Site Design Review:  
 
Applicant proposes to remove a section of glass window to install bi fold doors to access patio 
dining. The building is located in a historic district. Any exterior alterations made are to be 
reviewed by the Planning Commission.  
The applicant will provide a 36 inch travel lane in the City ROW sidewalk for handicap 
accessibility.  
 
 
All projects approved are to be reviewed in accordance with the 2010 NYS Building Code, NYS 
Fire Code and all other applicable codes.   
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